Change in value not recognised in income statement 51 – 86 .

Change from non-current assets held for sale and disposal groups

Reclassified to income statement – – .

Change in value not recognised in income statement – – .

Change in companies accounted for using the equity method 1 – 5 .

Items recyclable through profit or loss  253 19 .

Other comprehensive income 103 42 .

Total comprehensive income – 166 308 .

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests 39 21 85.7

Comprehensive income attributable to Commerzbank shareholders – 205 287 .

1 Prior-year figures restated due to the launch of a new IT system plus other restatements (see page 48 ff.).

To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 39

  36 Statement of comprehensive income
41 Balance sheet
43 Statement of changes in equity
46 Cash flow statement
47 Selected notes

The breakdown of other comprehensive income for the first nine

months of 2016 was as follows:

Other comprehensive income | €m 1.1.–30.9.2016 1.1.-30.9.20151

  Before
taxes

Taxes After
taxes

Before
taxes

Taxes After
taxes

Change from remeasurement
of defined benefit plans – 761 223 – 538 427 – 133 294

of which companies accounted for
using the equity method 0 – 0 – – –

of which non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups – – – – – –

Change in revaluation reserve – 32 – 109 – 141 400 – 91 309

Change in cash flow hedge reserve 62 – 20 42 88 – 28 60

Change in currency translation reserve – 124 – 1 – 125 147 – 1 146

Change from non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups  – 96 7 – 89 – 1 – – 1

Change in companies accounted for
using the equity method – – – 7 – 7

Other comprehensive income – 951 100 – 851 1,068 – 253 815

1 Prior-year figures restated due to the launch of a new IT system plus other restatements (see page 48 ff.).

Other comprehensive income for the third quarter broke down as

follows:

Other comprehensive income | €m 1.7.–30.9.2016 1.7.–30.9.20151

Before

taxes Taxes
After
taxes

Before
taxes Taxes

After
taxes

Change from remeasurement
of defined benefit plans – 195 45 – 150 18 5 23

of which companies accounted for
using the equity method 0 – 0 0 – 0

of which non-current assets held for sale and
disposal groups – – – – – –

Change in revaluation reserve 209 – 24 185 160 – 67 93

[…]

As at 30 September 2016 the recoverable amount corresponded to

the value in use for all of Commerzbank’s segments. The compari-

son of recoverable amount and book value in the goodwill impair-

ment test on the basis of the former segment structure as at

30 September 2016 led in a first step to the recognition of an im-

pairment of €138m in the Corporates & Markets CGU and in a sec-

ond step to a further impairment of €454m in the Corporate

Clients CGU in the new segment structure. The impairment in the

Corporates & Markets CGU (former structure) was largely caused

by the high capital commitment and low profitability of the Corpo-

rates & Markets segment. In the new Corporate Clients CGU, the

impairment resulted from the transfer of the Corporate & Markets

CGU to the new Corporate Clients CGU.

Varying the risk-adjusted interest rate (after tax) by –25 and

+25 basis points (bps) for the detailed planning phase produced

the following ratios of excess or deficient cover to carrying amount

for both the new and old segment structures:

Former segment structure   Private

Customers
Mittelstands-

bank
Central &

Eastern
Europe

Corporates
& Markets

Realistic value1 Assumed risk-adjusted interest rate 139.0% 3.4% 48.3% – 83.0%

Sensitivity analysis1
Risk-adjusted interest rate
– 25bps (advantageous) 152.0% 8.6% 60.1% – 82.6%

Risk-adjusted interest rate
+25bps (disadvantageous) 127.2% – 1.4% 37.7% – 83.4%

1 Positive percent values indicate excess cover; negative percent values indicate deficient cover.

New segment structure   Private and Small
Business Customers

Corporate Clients

Realistic value1 Assumed risk-adjusted interest rate 120.5% – 31.6%

Sensitivity analysis1
Risk-adjusted interest rate
– 25bps (advantageous) 133.5% – 28.3%

Risk-adjusted interest rate
+25bps (disadvantageous) 108.6% – 34.7%

1 Positive percent values indicate excess cover; negative percent values indicate deficient cover.

Further sensitivities for the growth rate were determined on the

basis of the realistic scenario for both the old and new segment

structures:

Former segment structure   Private

Customers
Mittelstands-

bank
Central &

Eastern
Europe

Corporates
& Markets

Sensitivity analysis1
Growth rate
+25 bps (advantageous) 147.0% 5.1% 53.9% – 84.3%

Growth rate
– 25 bps (disadvantageous) 131.7% 1.7% 43.3% – 81.8%

1 Positive percent values indicate excess cover; negative percent values indicate deficient cover.

78 Commerzbank Interim Report as at 30 September 2016

New segment structure  Private and Small Business

Customers
Corporate Clients

Sensitivity analysis1
Growth rate
+25 bps (advantageous) 128.1% – 31.2%

Growth rate
– 25 bps (disadvantageous) 113.4% – 32.0%

1 Positive percent values indicate excess cover; negative percent values indicate deficient cover.

In the goodwill impairment test based on the former segment

structure, the recoverable amounts were €403m or 3.4% above

book value for the Mittelstandsbank CGU and €1,314m or 48.3%

above book value for the Central & Eastern Europe CGU. The

recoverable amount remained significantly above book value for

the Private Customers CGU. The changes in the underlying prem-

ises and central planning assumptions that would equalise the

recoverable amount and the book value are as follows: